
* Roll Call Number

/d,~1J1t
Agenda Item Number

'1 ~
DATE Januar 23,2012

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AN APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT FOR
WAVELAN TRA PHASE 2 - UNIVRSITY AVENUE TO FRAKLIN AVENUE, ELDER CORPORATION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, LOW A: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the constrction of the Waveland Trail Phase 2 - University
Avenue to Franklin Avenue, 11-2010-008, in accordance with the contract approved between Elder Corporation, Jared
R. Elder II, President, 5088 E. University Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50327, under Roll Call No. 10-1325, of August 9,
2010, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and
accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $431,498.76 is the total constrction cost of which $418,553.80 has been paid
to the Contractor, with a final partial payment of $0.00 to be paid now, and the remaining balance of $12,944.96 be
paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been fied against said project, and provided that a

release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Deparent of
Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Deparent shall not release this payment until all
project audits have been completed, and any monetar penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted
from said balance of $12,944.96 before being released to the Contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Sumar and the NPDES Stonnwater General Pennit Notice of Discontinuation
for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents to the Iowa
Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by ~
FORM APPROVED:

~i~~
Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attomey

to adopt.

Scott E. Sanders
Des Moines Finance Director

~g Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Park-17, Recreation Trails, PKS045, Being: $200,000 in Federal Surface
Transportation Program - Transportation Enhancement Funds and $231,498.76 in City G. O. Bonds

STP-E-1945(765)--8V-77

11-2010-008 i



* Roll Call Number

I;/IJ01g
DATE January 23, 2012

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS
COWNIE

PASS ABSENT

COLEMAN

GRIESS

HENSLEY

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

MOORE

".'"./i/

TOTAL

AP4ROVED

11-2010-008

CERTIFICATE

Agenda Item Number

1t

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above
date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

rr~~id and af£"fir~ove writte..

City Clerk

hereunto set
day and year

2


